[image: image1.png]u

King County




Metropolitan King County Council

Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

Staff Report

	Agenda Item No:
24
Ordinance No:
2010-0532


	Date:
November 9, 2010
Prepared by:
Rick Bautista & Paul Carlson


SUBJECT

An ordinance revising surface water management service charges
SUMMARY
Proposed Ordinance 2010-0532 (Attachment 1) would increase the surface water management (SWM) fee as illustrated in Table 1. The proposed increase would take effect January 1, 2011.

Table 1

	Class

Of 

Use
	Percent of

Impervious Surface
	Current

Annual

Rate
	Proposed

Annual 

Rate
	Dollar

Change
	Percent

Change

	Residential
	N/A
	$111.00/parcel
	$143.00/parcel
	$32.00
	28.8

	Very Light
	Less than or equal to 10%
	$111.00/parcel
	$143.00/parcel
	$32.00
	28.8

	Light
	Greater than 10% to 20%
	$277.39/acre
	$344.72/acre
	$67.33
	24.2

	Moderate
	Greater than 20% to 45%
	$597.85/acre
	$755.43/acre
	$157.58
	26.3

	Moderately heavy
	Greater than 45% to 65%
	$1,005.67/acre
	$1,289.53/acre
	$87.64
	28.2

	Heavy
	Greater than 65% to 85%
	$1,363.76/acre
	$1,764.96/acre
	$283.86
	29.4

	Very heavy
	Greater than 85% to 100%
	$1,737.74/acre
	$2,200.61/acre
	$462.87
	26.6


The additional projected revenues through 2014 are shown in Table 2 below.   
Table 2

	Year
	Additional Revenue Generated by the Increased SWM Fee

	2011
	$4,943,000

	2012
	$4,992,430

	2013
	$5,042,354

	2014
	$5,092,778


For 2011, the current SWM rate would generate $17,856,847 and the proposed rate increase would generate $4,943,000, resulting in a total of $22,799,847.  Based on 2010 billings, 56.5 percent of revenue will be generated from residential parcels, 21.1 percent from commercial parcels, 18.6 percent from county roads and 3.8 percent from state highways.
BACKGROUND
The Surface Water Management (SWM) fee is an annual fee charged to the owners of developed parcels to pay for surface and storm water management services provided by King County's Surface Water Management Program.  SWM fees pay for regulatory compliance activities, customer and technical assistance activities, capital improvement projects, facilities maintenance, and stewardship services all administered by the SWM program.
The SWM program is a requirement of the federal Clean Water Act and is integral to protection of Puget Sound salmon populations listed as threatened under the federal

Endangered Species Act.  

ANALYSIS

Under the Executive proposed $32 increase, $4,943,000 in new revenues would be used as follows:

· $653,768 for Snoqualmie Forum and Cedar River Council coordinators and Environmental Monitoring

· $3,948,818 for capital projects

· $340,414 for rate reserve

In response to this proposal, Councilmembers asked staff to ensure that the Cedar River Council and Snoqualmie Forum coordinators were moved into the “base budget.”  Staff has accomplished this by drafting expenditure restrictions for the 2011 WLRD budgets to ensure that WLRD funds these positions, and an expenditure restriction identifying reductions in specific capital projects in the event a SWM fee increase is not approved by the Council.

Council Proposed Amendment:  $22 Increase and Two-Level Waiver
Staff was asked to analyze the impacts of a $22 per parcel fee increase – this would be a $10 reduction from the proposed per parcel fee increase – and corresponding increase to non-residential parcel fees.  
Table 3

	Class

Of 

Use
	Percent of

Impervious Surface
	Current

Annual

Rate
	Proposed

Annual 

Rate
	Dollar

Change
	Percent

Change

	Residential
	N/A
	$111.00/parcel
	$133.00/parcel
	$22.00
	19.82%

	Very Light
	Less than or equal to 10%
	$111.00/parcel
	$133.00/parcel
	$22.00
	19.82%

	Light
	Greater than 10% to 20%
	$277.39/acre
	$320.61/acre
	$43.22
	15.58%

	Moderate
	Greater than 20% to 45%
	$597.85/acre
	$702.61/acre
	$104.76
	17.52%

	Moderately heavy
	Greater than 45% to 65%
	$1,005.67/acre
	$1,199.36/acre
	$193.69
	19.26%

	Heavy
	Greater than 65% to 85%
	$1,363.76/acre
	$1,641.53/acre
	$277.77
	20.37%

	Very heavy
	Greater than 85% to 100%
	$1,737.74/acre
	$2,046.72/acre
	$309.29
	17.78%


The proposal also includes a two-level category reduction, rather than the existing one-level reduction, for parcels served by one or more flow control or water quality treatment facilities as required under K.C.C. chapter 9.04 and parcels where the property owner can demonstrate that surface and storm water flow control or water quality treatment is provided to the standards set in K.C.C. chapter 9.04.  The fiscal impact of the two-level waiver would be $453,000. The two-level waiver would sunset upon the earlier of:  1) passage of legislation establishing an alternate credit program, or 2) January 1, 2013.  A proviso has also been drafted that would require the Executive to transmit this legislation by March 31, 2011.  (The amendment and title amendment are attached to the staff report – refer to Attachments 5 and 6.)
With a $22 increase, WLRD would be able to increase water quality monitoring activities by $155,000, restore fund balance by $340,000 and the capital improvement program would be modified for projects that would be affected by a proposed fee increase as shown in Table 4 below:

Table 4

	Description
	Base

Budget CIP

$0 Increase
	Executive $32 Increase

Project Additions
	Council $22 Increase

Project Additions
	Difference between

$32 and $22

Increase

	Restore Fund Balance
	-0- 
	 340,000              
	340,000              
	-0-

	Ecological Monitoring
	-0- 
	310,000
	        155,000
	(155,000)

	Support to SWM CIP (reimbursed by CIP)
	-0- 
	268,000                 
	268,000
	-0-

	Public Safety Projects

	Horseshoe Lake Infiltration
	50,000 
	75,000              
	46,000
	(29,000)

	Seola Pond Flood Reduction 
	137,000 
	213,000            
	115,000
	(98,000)

	Wilderness Rim Flood Reduction 
	100,000 
	175,000
	175,000
	-0-

	Taylor Creek Wetland Detention 
	-0- 
	150,000        
	-0-
	(150,000)

	Lake Francis 
	-0- 
	125,000        
	112,000
	(13,000)

	Fairwood 4 Trunkline Stormwater Conveyance 
	-0- 
	50,000        
	-0-
	(50,000)

	Clough Creek )
	- 0-
	125,000                             
	125,000
	-0-

	Upper Jones Road Ravine 
	-0- 
	150,000                              
	-0-
	(150,000)

	Allen Lake Outlet 
	-0- 
	60,000                              
	-0-
	(60,000)

	Burns Creek Remediation 
	-0- 
	50,000                              
	-0-
	(50,000)

	PS Feasiblity 
	50,000 
	150,000          
	47,000
	(103,000)

	Neighborhood Drainage Assistance Program 
	60,000 
	232,000            
	115,000
	(117,000)

	Agriculture Drainage Assistance Program 
	304,000 
	87,000
	        85,000
	(2,000)

	Ecosystem CIP Projects

	Chinook Bend Levee Removal 
	156,661 
	60,000        
	100,000
	40,000

	Big Spring Creek Restoration)
	500,000 
	500,000            
	100,000
	(400,000)

	Middle Green Levee Setback 
	-0- 
	75,000           
	100,000
	25,000

	Kanasket Reach Restoration 
	-0- 
	75,000           
	-0-
	(75,000)

	Middle Boise Creek
	348,000 
	250,000             
	23,000
	(227,000)

	NS-14 Raabs Lagoon 
	-0- 
	95,000           
	-0-
	(95,000)

	Small Habitat Restoration Projects 
	320,136 
	100,000                            
	-0-
	(100,000)

	Ecosystem Restore and Protect 
	240,000 
	325,000           
	230,000
	(95,000)

	Seola Gardens - Hope VI Phase 
	-0- 
	494,000           
	494,000
	-0-


Note that while the Executive’s proposal would have brought the county’s per-parcel fee to roughly the median of the fees charged by 33 local jurisdictions, King County’s fee would remain below the median under the proposed amendment.  (Refer to Attachment 2.)

REASONABLENESS
The amended fee would be just below the median for 33 jurisdictions and would generate an additional $3,669,000 in revenues.  Staff analysis at this time is complete.  As such, it would be a reasonable and prudent business decision for the Committee to take action at this time.
OPTIONS

Option 1:  Approve as proposed by the Executive. 
Option 2:  Reject. This will require the reduction of $4.9 million from the Executive proposed budget. 
Option 3: Amend the proposal and increase fees by $22, making program and project changes as described in the staff report.
ATTACHMENTS

1. Proposed Ordinance 2010-0532

2. Comparison of Per Parcel Fee
3. Fiscal Note

4. Regulatory Note and Checklist

5. Amendment 1

6. Title Amendment

INVITED

1. Dwight Dively, Director, Office of Management and Budget
